monopolize. To read the passage as demanding any specific intent,5 makes nonsense of it, for no monopolist monopolizes unconscious Of
what he is aoing. So here Alcoa meant to keep and did keep that
complete and exclusive hold upon the ingot market with which it

*

started. That was to monopolize the market, however innocently it
otherwise proceeded,. So far as the judgment held that it was not
within Section 2. it must be reversed," ■';• /%%'-./. , -v'%/ ■ :
The court, consisting of Judges Learned Hand, Augustus N. Hand

and Thomas W. Swan, sat as members of the U. S. Supreme Court, by'

special legislation. A number ol Supreme Court justices had disquali¬
fied themselves in the case last year because of service in the Justice'

Department during the investigation and trial.—V. 161, p. 761.

, Alifminium Ltd. (Montreal, Can.)—Earnings—
; Company reports a profit of $11,004,867 for 1944 equivalent to $14.14
per common share compared with $13.06 per common share for 1943
as adjusted. ;,

As of Dec. 31, 1944, net plant was $116,876,165, cash and govern^
ment securities were $96,669,113, inventories and receivables $55,807,-
833, other assets $30,073,178; long-term indebtedness was $105,028,758,short-term obligations $73,474,449, miscellaneous reserves, etc., $9,-
622,907, capital and surplus $111,300,175.—V. 160, p. 1177.

v ■' - v . ■ ' I

American Arch Co.—Annual Statement—
Calendar Years— ... 1944 ■ 1943

Net income alter charges and taxes $312 837 : $358 688
Earnings per share_„^„_____.____, $3.43$3.93

+

. Balance Sheet, Dec. 31, I944 :
, Assets—Cash, $199,772; U S. Government notes, series C, $600,000;
accounts receivable. $575,718; interest and dividends accrued $26'329;
Inventory, $386,725; investments (at cost) $1,845,128; investments in
refractory companies, etc., at cost (including 58,700 shares American
Arch Cjo. stock), $4,059,044; excess profits tax refund bonds, $28,798;claim post-war tax refund, $146,083; miscellaneous assets $40 234'
total. $7,907,832. " " '

. ' '
Liabaities—Accounts payable $259,495; accrual for taxes, $677,559;

post-war tax refund reserve. $146,083; miscellaneous accruals $21245'
contingency reserve, $58,000; capital stock (150,000 no par sharesIssued H $3,000,000; capital surplus, $1,351,995; earned surplus
$2,393,454; total, $7 907,832.—V. 160, p. 2537. .

American Automobile Insurance Co.—Stock Offered
Public offering of 75,000 shares of common stock (par
$4) at $22 per share was made March 28 by an invest¬
ment banking group composed of Kidder, Peabody &
Co., Huff, Geyer & Hecht and G. H. Walker & Co. The
stock offered does not constitute new financing by the
company.

American Bosch Corp.—Dividend Outlook—
/ ;

After conclusion of renegotiation proceedings for, the year 1944,
the directors expect to give consideration to further dividend payments,
according to Donald P. Hess, President, in an annual report to stock¬
holders. Mr." Hess said that it had been assumed that the same per¬